

PUBLIC COPY – SEALED MATERIAL DELETED
ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR APRIL 23, 2008
No. 07-5276

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,**

v.

**WHOLE FOODS MARKET, INC., and
WILD OATS MARKETS, INC.,
Defendants-Appellees.**

**Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia, Civ. No. 07-cv-01021-PLF**

**PROOF REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT FEDERAL TRADE
COMMISSION**

JEFFREY SCHMIDT
Director
Bureau of Competition

KENNETH L. GLAZER
Deputy Director

MICHAEL J. BLOOM
Director of Litigation

RICHARD B. DAGEN
THOMAS J. LANG
THOMAS H. BROCK
CATHARINE M. MOSCATELLI
MICHAEL A. FRANCHAK
JOAN L. HEIM

WILLIAM BLUMENTHAL
General Counsel

JOHN F. DALY
Deputy General Counsel for Litigation

MARILYN E. KERST
Attorney
Federal Trade Commission
600 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20580
Ph. (202) 326-2158
Fax (202) 326-2477

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. WHOLE FOODS DOES NOT ADDRESS THE DISTRICT COURT'S FAILURE TO APPLY THIS COURT'S <i>HEINZ</i> STANDARD	2
A. Whole Foods Confuses the Requirement of a "Proper Showing" With a "Burden to Prove," and the <i>Heinz</i> Standard with the Traditional Equity Standard	2
B. The District Court's Treatment of the Evidence Shows That It Failed to Follow the <i>Heinz</i> Standard	6
1. The District Court Failed to Consider, Or Even Mention, the Most Probative Direct Lay Evidence	8
a. The District Court Ignored the Direct Evidence of the Parties' View of the Relevant Product Market in This Case	8
b. The District Court Ignored the Direct Evidence That the Merger Would Lead to Higher Prices	10

2.	The District Court Failed to Consider, or Even Mention, Most of the Commission’s Unrebutted Expert Testimony	11
a.	The District Court Ignored the Most Probative Evidence on Critical Loss	11
b.	The District Court Ignored Almost all of the Commission’s Econometric Evidence	14
3.	Conclusion: The District Court Failed to Apply the <i>Heinz</i> Standard	15
C.	The District Court’s Legal Analysis Ignored Key Aspects of Modern Merger Jurisprudence	16
II.	THIS APPEAL IS NOT MOOT	20
	CONCLUSION	26
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<i>Alberta Gas Chems., Ltd. v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> , 826 F.2d 1235 (3d Cir. 1987)	14
<i>Ball Mem'l. Hosp. v. Mut. Hosp. Ins.</i> , 784 F.2d 1325 (7th Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Brown Shoe Co. v. United States</i> , 370 U.S. 294 (1962)	17
* <i>Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. v. FTC</i> , 2008 U.S. App. LEXIS 1776 (5th Cir. Jan. 25, 2008)	10, 24
<i>Davenport v. Int'l Bhd. of Teamsters</i> , 166 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	3
<i>Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 451 (1992)	18
<i>FTC v. Beatrice Foods Co.</i> , 587 F.2d 1225 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	23
<i>FTC v. Food Town Stores, Inc.</i> , 539 F.2d 1339 (4th Cir. 1976)	23
* <i>FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.</i> , 246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 10, 13, 15, 17

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>FTC v. Nat'l Tea Co.</i> , 603 F.2d 694 (8th Cir. 1979)	3
<i>FTC v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 850 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	21
<i>FTC v. PPG Indus.</i> , 798 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1986)	19
<i>FTC v. Staples, Inc.</i> , 970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997)	18
<i>FTC v. Warner Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 742 F.2d 1156 (9th Cir. 1984)	3
<i>FTC v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 665 F.2d 1072 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	22
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944)	22
<i>Hosp. Corp. of Am. v. FTC</i> , 807 F.2d 1381 (7th Cir. 1986)	10
<i>Serono Lab. v. Shalala</i> , 158 F.3d 1313 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	3
<i>United States v. Baker Hughes, Inc.</i> , 908 F.2d 981 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	17
<i>United States v. Gen. Dynamics Corp.</i> , 415 U.S. 486 (1974)	14

FEDERAL STATUTES

Clayton Act

Section 7, 15 U.S.C. § 21(c) 25

Federal Trade Commission Act

Section 13(b)(2), 15 U.S.C. § 53(b)(2) 3

28 U.S.C. § 1291 23

REGULATIONS

16 C.F.R. § 3.26 24

MISCELLANEOUS

John Harkrider,

*Proving Anticompetitive Impact: Moving Past Merger Guidelines
Presumptions,*

2005 Colum. Bus. L. Rev. 317, 319 8
